CLEBURNE SOCCER ASSOCIATION

POST OFFICE BOX 255 CLEBURNE, TEXAS 76033

IN REPLY, REFER TO CSA Policy 20150301-01

From: President, Cleburne Soccer Association
To: Members, Cleburne Soccer Association

Ref: (a) Meeting Minutes DTD July 2023

Subj: FEE POLICY

- 1. <u>Purpose</u>. This letter provides guidance and policy concerning the fees associated with registering through the Cleburne Soccer Association.
- 2. <u>Policy</u>. Reference (a) establishes the guidance for the Cleburne Soccer Association.
- 3. Player Fees for players participating in the Recreational soccer programs:

a. U4 Players	\$75.00 per season
b. U5-U8 Players	\$110.00 per season
c. U9-U19 Players	\$120.00 per season
d. Adult Players	\$95.00 per season

4. Player Fees for players participating in Competitive or Academy soccer programs:

a. Competitive Player	S	\$35.00	per	year
b. Academy Players (N	Ion-Rec)	\$35.00	per	season

- 5. Late Fees of \$25.00 will automatically be added to the registration fee after the main uniform order has been placed for the season. This fee can be waived by the Registrar if the players are necessary to fill needed spots on teams.
- 6. Refunds will only be issued under one of the following conditions:
 - a. The player cannot be placed upon a team due to lack of volunteers, coaches, or players prior to the start of the season.
 - b. The player cannot play due to a medical reason; a physician's note must accompany the refund request.

CLEBURNE SOCCER ASSOCIATION

POST OFFICE BOX 255 CLEBURNE, TEXAS 76033

IN REPLY, REFER TO CSA Policy 20150301-01

Cleburne Soccer Association may refund only 90% of your registration fee prior to being placed or drafted on a team, only 50% may be refunded after being placed or drafted on a team prior to the first game of the season, and no refund requests will be considered after the season has started.

Cleburne Soccer Association will not refund any online processing fees, uniform fees, practice shirts, or late fees. All refund requests will be considered at the next scheduled board meeting. The Board of Directors may consider any request for a refund however, approval is not guaranteed.

In any case, a parent may request that a player may have their fees held for the following season if they have not played a game in the current season.

- 7. The Board of Directors may establish any payment plans for player fees. Players that do not follow the payment plan will be suspended from play until payments are made in accordance with the agreements entered into by the parent/quardian and the association.
- 8. The Board of Directors may waive or modify any fees deemed necessary for the good of the association.

M.W. HUGHES